Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2023-24 Reply Serial No.

EEB(F)102

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 3161)

Head: (49) Food and Environmental Hygiene Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not specified

Programme: (2) Environmental Hygiene and Related Services

Controlling Officer: Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene (Ms Irene YOUNG)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Environment and Ecology

Question:

It is mentioned under the Programme that the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department will continue to expedite the refurbishment or facelifting projects of public toilets under the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme. In this connection, please set out the progress and expected completion dates of the refurbishment or facelifting projects of public toilets under the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme in the past 3 years.

Asked by: Hon HO Chun-yin, Steven (LegCo internal reference no.: 66)

Reply:

Since 2019-20, the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department actively promoted the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme. As at 31 December 2022, refurbishment or facelifting projects for over 190 public toilets have been rolled out, of which 155 were rolled out in the past 3 years. The details are set out at Annex.
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Table 1: List of 49 public toilets
under the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme in 2020-21
(as at 31 December 2022)

Annex

Tentative/actual

i _ Name of
Si';al District blic toil 'I\'A)I/g)szf commencement and
' public toilet completion dates
1. Central & We_lllngton Street Public Refurbishment To be confirmed
Western | Toilet
) Central & | Wa Hing Lane Public Refurbishment From November 2023
) Western | Toilet and Bathhouse to July 2024
3 Central & | Ice House Street Public Refurbishment From August 2022 to
' Western | Toilet March 2023
Shek Tong Tsui Municipal
Central & . - . . From July 2022 to
4, Western _?_zri\lléizes Building Public | Refurbishment March 2023
Stanley Tytam Village . Completed in July
5. Southern Public Toilet Refurbishment 2022
6. Southern | South Bay Public Toilet Refurbishment From January 2023 to
July 2023
Round Table | Village . From June 2022 to
7. Islands | 5 blic Toilet Refurbishment | oy jary 2023
Ma Wan Chung Public . From November 2023
8. Islands Toilet Refurbishment to April 2024
Anchor Street Playground : From April 2023 to
o Mong Kok Public Toilet Refurbishment October 2023
Chung Uk Tsuen Public . From July 2023 to
10. | Tuen Mun Toilet Refurbishment April 2024
Kin Lung Street Public . From February 2023
11. | Tuen Mun Toilet Refurbishment t0 August 2023
19 Yuen Tai Tong Road Public Refurbishment From December 2022
' Long Toilet and Bathhouse to September 2023
13 Yuen Kuk Ting Street Public Refurbishment From December 2023
' Long Toilet to September 2024
. i . From October 2022
14. North Luk Keng Public Toilet Refurbishment to April 2023
15. | TaiPo | Yue Kok Public Toilet | Refurbishment Comp'Etzegz'; August
. Tung Ping Chau Public . From November 2023
16. Tai Po Toilet Refurbishment 10 October 2024
. Tap Mun Ha Wai Public . From February 2023
17. Tai Po Toilet Refurbishment t0 June 2023
. Wo Liu Hang Village . From October 2022
18. Sha Tin Public Toilet Refurbishment to May 2023
. Tseung Kwan O Industrial . From March 2022 to
19. Sal Kung Estate Public Toilet Refurbishment February 2023

Session 10 EEB(F) - Page296


Tentative/actual

i o Name of
S(;:)lal District blic toil -I\_:I/gszf commencement and ' public toilet completion dates
Central & | Kennedy Road Public - Completed in
20. Western | Toilet Facelifting December 2020
Central & | Macau Ferry Bus ey Completed in August
21 Western | Terminus Public Toilet Facelifting 2021
Central & | Hospital Road Public - Completed in January
22. Western | Toilet Facelifting 2021
Quarry Bay Market Public - Completed in January
23. Eastern Toilet Facelifting 2021
Pak Fuk Road Public - Completed in
24. Eastern Toilet Facelifting February 2021
Yip Fat Street Public o Completed in
25. Southern Toilet Facelifting February 2021
Sok Kwu Wan Public . Completed in January
26. Islands Toilet Facelifting 2021
i i - Completed in
217. Islands | Lo Uk Tsuen Public Toilet | Facelifting December 2020
. . i i Completed in
28. Islands | Shui Hau Public Toilet Facelifting December 2020
Pok Man Street Public . Completed in April
29. | Mong Kok Toilet Facelifting 2021
30 Sham Shui | Mei Foo Sun Chuen Bus Eaceliftin Completed in
' Po Terminus Public Toilet g November 2020
Kowloon | Lung Kong Road Public i Completed in
3L City Toilet Facelifting February 2022
Kwun - . . . Completed in January
32. Tong Kei Yip Lane Public Toilet | Facelifting 2021
Kwai Tai Lin Pai Road Public - Completed in January
33. Tsing Toilet Facelifting 2021
Kwali Ta Chuen Ping Street i Completed in
34. Tsing Public Toilet Facelifting February 2021
Tin Sum San Tsuen Public . Completed in January
35. | Tuen Mun Toilet Facelifting 2021
Yuen : : : - Completed in January
36. Long San Wai Public Toilet Facelifting 2021
Public Toilet at Hong
Yuen Kong Management Area at - Completed in January
37. Long the Shenzhen-Hong Kong Facelifting 2021
Western Corridor (1)
Public Toilet at Hong
Yuen Kong Management Area at e Completed in May
38. Long the Shenzhen-Hong Kong Facelifting 2021
Western Corridor (1)
39, North Wo Hing Tsuen Public Facelifting Completed in January

Toilet

2021
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Tentative/actual

i o Name of
Serial District L Type of commencement and
no. public toilet works completion dates
40. | TaiPo | Shui Wai Public Toilet Facelifting Comp'etggz"l‘ January
. Tai Po Tau South Public i Completed in August
41, Tai Po Toilet Facelifting 2021
Tap Mun New
42. Tai Po Fishermen’s Village North |  Facelifting Frortrz)ljiagug(r)é’o%OB
Public Toilet
Tap Mun New
43. Tai Po Fishermen’s Village South | Facelifting To be confirmed
Public Toilet
. Ngau Pei Sha Village - Completed in July
44, Sha Tin Public Toilet Facelifting 2021
. Fo Tan Village Public . Completed in June
45, Sha Tin Toilet Facelifting 2021
. Pak Kong Tsuen Public - Completed in January
46. Sai Kung Toilet Facelifting 2021
. Tai Po Tsai Lower Village i Completed in
47 Sai Kung Public Toilet Facelifting February 2021
. Tai Mong Tsai Public . Completed in
48. Sai Kung Toilet Facelifting December 2020
. Sha Kiu (Leung Shuen o Completed in
49. Sai Kung Wan) Public Toilet Facelifting December 2021
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Table 2: List of 51 public toilets
under the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme in 2021-22
(as at 31 December 2022)

Tentative/actual

' o Name of
Sﬁrolal District blic toil -I\-/?//gresz commencement and ' public toilet completion dates
1. Southern | Middle Bay Public Toilet Refurbishment From:jgl:gf%ggZS 0
Cheung Chau Peak Road . From February 2024 to
2 Islands Public Toilet cum Bathhouse Refurbishment November 2024
5. | istands | N9on0. Ping. Roal PUBNIC | gy | F1OM Noverber 2023
Peng Chau Wing On Side
4. Islands | Street Public Toilet cum | Refurbishment Frg;r;)fl:J:ri/ZZ%Zzito
Bathhouse
Round Table Il Village . From July 2023 to
5. Islands Public Toilet Refurbishment January 2024
Tong Fuk Village Public . From July 2022 to
6. Islands Toilet (Lower) Refurbishment January 2024
Fung Cheung Road Public . From November 2022
7. Yuen Long Toilet Refurbishment to May 2023
8. Yuen Long _I;Igir;ge;t Mei Tsuen Public Refurbishment FrorR;:JillyZ(Z)giB 0
Lok Ma Chau Public
9. Yuen Long | Transport Interchange Public | Refurbishment Fromﬁz}g,uzs(t)zsz to
Toilet
10. | Yuen Long | Pok Wai Tsuen Public Toilet | Refurbishment Fr??g&f;;%;gzz
Shap Pat Heung Choi Uk : From April 2023 to
11| Yuen Long Tsuen Public Toilet Refurbishment September 2023
Fanling Wai (South) Public . From April 2023 to
12. North . Refurbishment
Toilet August 2023
Sheung Shui Tung Hing . From February 2023 to
13. North Road Carpark Public Toilet Refurbishment August 2023
Sheung Shui Tung Hing : From October 2023 to
14. North Road Public Toilet Refurbishment June 2024
15. North 18_2“2? Him Tong Public Refurbishment Frozu,ggglzzooz? 0
Wo Hop Shek Tsuen Public . From February 2023 to
16. North Toilet Refurbishment August 2023
17. Tai Po Nai Chung Pier Public Toilet | Refurbishment To be confirmed
. Pak Shing Street Public . From August 2024 to
18. TaiPo Toilet-cum-Bathhouse Refurbishment July 2025
. Tai Po Market MTR Station . From May 2023 to
19. Tai Po Public Toilet Refurbishment January 2024
Central & . . i From February 2023 to
20. Western Glenealy Public Toilet Facelifting Tune 2023
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Tentative/actual

i o Name of
Senrolal District blic toil -I\_,?I/Opszf commencement and ' public toilet completion dates
21. Southern | Wu Nam Street Public Toilet | Facelifting Completzeodzlzn March
Chung Hau Village Public - Completed in January
22. Islands Toilet Facelifting 2022
Tung Chung Hau Wong i Completed in March
23. Islands Temple Public Toilet Facelifting 2022
Kwai Lutheran Village Public - Completed in
24. Tsing Toilet Facelifting September 2022
95 Kwai Sheung Yat Tsuen Public Eaceliftin From February 2023 to
' Tsing | Toilet g July 2023
Kwong Pan Tin Village ey Completed in January
26. | Tsuen Wan Public Toilet Facelifting 2002
Pak Tin Pa San Tsuen Public . Completed in
27. | Tsuen Wan Toilet Facelifting September 2022
Hung Cheung Road Public i Completed in March
28. Tuen Mun Toilet Facelifting 2022
San Hing Tsuen Public i Completed in
29. Tuen Mun Toilet Facelifting December 2021
Fung Kut Heung Public . Completed in July
30. | Yuen Long Toilet Facelifting 2022
Shui Mei Tsuen Public - Completed in May
31. | Yuen Long Toilet Facelifting 2022
Small Traders New Village i Completed in May
32. | Yuen Long Public Toilet Facelifting 2002
Tan Kwai Tsuen Road e Completed in August
33. | Yuen Long Public Toilet Facelifting 2022
Tin Shui Wai Town Centre Completed in Tul
34. | Yuen Long | Public Transport Interchange | Facelifting p M
: . 2022
Public Toilet
Tsang Uk Tsuen Public - Completed in July
35. | Yuen Long Toilet Facelifting 2002
36. North Kat O Island Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed Luen Cheong Street Public - Completed in August
37. North Toilet Facelifting 2022
38. North Ma Wat Tsuen Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
. i . Completed in
39. North Nam Chung Public Toilet Facelifting November 2021
. Chung Shun Lane Public - Completed in January
40. Tai Po Toilet Facelifting 2002
41. Tai Po Hang Ha Po Public Toilet Facelifting Completggzlg January
. . i . I From September 2022
42. Tai Po Hoi Ha Public Toilet Facelifting to March 2023
. . . - Completed in
43. Tai Po Pak Sha O Public Toilet Facelifting December 2021
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Tentative/actual

i o Name of
Serial District . Type of commencement and
no. public toilet works completion dates
. Sam Mun Tsai Village e Completed in January
44| TalPo | North) Public Toilet Facelifting 2022
. Sam Mun Tsai Village - Completed in
451 TalPo | o) ihy public Toilet Facelifting December 2022
46. Tai Po Yung Shue O Public Toilet Facelifting N%Szi:nrgll;tf(zl(;lzll
47. Sai Kung | Ham Tin Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
. Hiram’s Highway (Nam ey Completed in January
48. | SalKung | \vai public Toilet Facelifting 2022
49. Sai Kung | Tai Chung Hau Public Toilet | Facelifting Nggznrgll::f%gz
50, Sai Kung :Ir'(sj?lrgt Chuk Wan Public Facelifting Frol\r;; aJrléIﬁ/22002232 to
51. Sai Kung | Tso Wo Hang Public Toilet Facelifting D(e:(c)glnl: ll)eetreg(;rzll
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Table 3: List of 55 public toilets
under the Enhanced Public Toilet Refurbishment Programme in 2022-23
(as at 31 December 2022)

: Tentative/actual
L Name of
S«arolal District blic toil -I\-,?,/gresz commencement and ' public toilet completion dates
Central & |Second  Street  Public . From the second
1. Western | Bathhouse Refurbishment | quarter of 2026 to the
third quarter of 2027
Central & : : : : From December 2023
2. Western Robinson Road Public Toilet | Refurbishment 1o May 2024
Pokfulam Village Public . From October 2023 to
3. Southern Toilet Block A Refurbishment July 2024
Sheung Ling Pei Public . From February 2024 to
4. Islands Toilet Refurbishment October 2024
Wang Yip Street South . From February 2024 to
> Yuen Long Public Toilet Refurbishment October 2024
Sheung Tsuen Koo Miu . From October 2023 to
6. Yuen Long Public Toilet Refurbishment June 2024
. . . . From March 2024 to
7. Yuen Long | Ha Pak Nai Public Toilet Refurbishment November 2024
i i i i . From April 2024 to
8. Yuen Long | Kam Tin Shi Public Toilet | Refurbishment October 2024
Tze Tong Tsuen Public . From April 2024 to
9. Yuen Long Toilet Refurbishment October 2024
Tsing Lung Tsuen Public . From October 2023 to
10. | Yuen Long Toilet Refurbishment June 2024
11. | Yuen Long | Shui Bin Tsuen Public Toilet | Refurbishment From March 2024 to
November 2024
12. | Yuen Long | Pak Hok Chau Public Toilet | Refurbishment From April 2024 to
December 2024
Ping Shan Fung Chi Tsuen . From November 2023
13. | Yuen Long Public Toilet Refurbishment to July 2024
Pat Heung Sheung Tsuen
14. | Yuen Long | Wing Hing Wai Public | Refurbishment Frorrlé\lfmergg;ElZOZB
Toilet y
Lau Fau Shan San Hing . From November 2023
15| Yuen Long Tsuen Public Toilet Refurbishment to July 2024
Fuk Hing Lane, San Tin ) From April 2024 to
16| Yuen Long Public Toilet Refurbishment December 2024
i i i . From April 2024 to
17. North Kan Lung Wai Public Toilet | Refurbishment December 2024
Tam Shui Hang Village . From April 2024 to
18. North Public Toilet Refurbishment December 2024
19. North Wing Ling Wai Public Toilet | Refurbishment Fromolziggté?rgoéam to
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Tentative/actual

i o Name of
Serial District L Type of commencement and
no. public toilet works completion dates
. CARE Village West Public . From April 2024 to
20. Tai Po Toilet Refurbishment October 2024
21. Eastern $8|n|2t Shui- Road - Public Facelifting To be confirmed
22. Islands | Tung Wan Tau Public Toilet | Facelifting Fmg; bArllllil;tzzooz? o
23. | Islands | LoWai Village Public Toilet | Facelifting Fr‘t’;nFiiﬁfgrnyb%gzz
Lutheran 1st Village Public - Completed in
24, Islands Toilet Facelifting November 2022
25. Islands | Tai Kwai Wan Public Toilet Facelifting Dce(c)innﬁ)ll;treg(;;z
26. Islands | Wai Tsai Street Public Toilet | Facelifting Dig;nngézfgé;z
97 Kowloon | Hung Hom Complex Public Eaceliftin From November 2022
' City | Toilet g to July 2023
28. | Yuen Long Kam- Tin Y uen Kong Tsuen Facelifting To be confirmed
Public Toilet
29. | Yuen Long Wan_g TOI. Shan Shan Tsuen Facelifting To be confirmed
Public Toilet
Tan Kwai Tsuen (Ying Yin ey From September 2022
80. | Yuen'Long | o, 01y public Toilet Facelifting to March 2023
31. | Yuen Long .IYS;JIQE Uk Tsuen Public Facelifting To be confirmed
Chung Hau Village Public - From September 2022
32. | Yuen Long Toilet Facelifting to March 2023
33. | Yuen Long | Mai Po Lung Public Toilet Facelifting le:; iigiiﬁlggggozz
34. | Yuen Long | Lo Uk Tsuen Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
Pat Heung Sheung Tsuen ey From October 2022 to
35| Yuenlong | b iic Toilet Facelifting March 2023
36. | Yuen Long | Mai Po Tsuen Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
37. | Yuen Long izliletsang Wai (3) Public Facelifting To be confirmed
38. | Yuen Long \T/\é)?lr; gt Uk Tsuen Public Facelifting To be confirmed
San Wai (Shi Wang Study - From September 2022
39. | YuenLong | o\iiy public Toilet Facelifting to March 2023
40. North Lo Wai Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
41. North Yin Kong (1) Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
42, North %(ialetTong Tsuen Public Facelifting FI‘(}:’; lleg gg% to
43. North Yin Kong (2) Public Toilet Facelifting Fror};ﬁ?ﬁfgﬁggz to
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Tentative/actual

i o Name of
Sen:)lal District blic toil -I\_A}I/gszf commencement and
' public toilet completion dates
Ying Pun Ha Tsuen Public - From July 2022 to 44, North Toilet Facelifting January 2023
45, North Liu . POk. Tsuen (North) Facelifting To be confirmed
Public Toilet
46. Tai Po Po Sam Pai Public Toilet Facelifting From February 2023 to June 2023
. Ko Tong Ha Yeung Public - From August 2022 to
47. Sai Kung Toilet Facelifting January 2023
48. Sai Kung | Pik Uk Public Toilet Facelifting meM‘?rlcg}? 8;022()322 to
49. Sai Kung | Nam Wai Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
50. Sai Kung | Sun On Tsuen Public Toilet Facelifting To be confirmed
Ha Pak Nai Tsuen, Lau Fau )
L. | YuenLlong | oo public Toilet Modular To be confirmed
52. | Yuen Long Ng_au Tam Mei East Public Integrate_d To be confirmed
Toilet Construction
53. North Ma Mei Ha Public Toilet or Design for To be confirmed
Ma Tso Lung Shun Yee | Manufacture .
54. North Tsuen (1) Public Toilet and Assembly LR UL
55. North Tai Po Tin (1) Public Toliet To be confirmed

- End -
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